IFRS consolidated statement of financial position as at the Transition Date are consistent with those that were made under US GAAP.

On the Transition Date, the Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payment ("IFRS 2") to all share-
based transactions at the date of transition. IFRS 2 will only be applied to equity instruments issued on or after, and that have not vested
by, the Transition Date. The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"). IFRS 3 will
only be applied to business combinations occurring on or after the Transition Date.

The adoption of IFRS has resulted in changes to the Company's reported financial position and results of operations. In order to allow
users of the interim financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company's US GAAP consolidated statement of financial
position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) have been reconciled to IFRS with the resulting differences
explained.

- 32 -

The January 1, 2019 US GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  As
reported

Adjustment reference

As restated

  US GAAP   $’000  IFRS
  $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d) $’000

Current assets
   Cash   $ 660   $ (6)   $ -   $   -   $   - $ 654
   Receivables  4,923   (2) - -  - 4,921
   Inventories  6,286   (379) - -  - 5,907
   Total current assets  11,869   (387) - -  - 11,482

Non-current assets
   Mineral properties  2,525   3,379 3,822 -  - 9,726
   Mining rights  16,475   - - -  - 16,475

Property, plant and
equipment  9,478   4,030 - -  - 13,508

   Other financial assets  11   - - -  - 11
   Deferred tax assets  3,778   (2,145) - -  - 1,633
   Other receivables  3,072   3 - -  - 3,075
   Total non-current assets  35,339   5,267 3,822 -   - 44,428
Total assets   $ 47,208   $ 4,880   $ 3,822   $ -   $ - $ 55,910

Current liabilities
   Bank indebtedness $ -  $ - $ - $  $ 12,381 $ 12,381
   Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities   6,927   6  -   (246) 6,687
Accounts payable with
related parties  -   - -  246 246

   Loan payable and current
portion long-term debt

22,483

9

-  (12,381) 10,111

   Total current liabilities  29,410   15 - -  - 29,425

Non-current liabilities
   Long-term debt  674   - -  - 674
   Asset retirement obligation  552   - -  (552) -

Reclamation and
remediation obligations

-

-

-

722

552 1,274

   Deferred tax liabilities  -   1,075 - -  - 1,075
   Other long-term payables  79   1 - -  - 80

Total non-current
liabilities  1,305   1,076 - 722  - 3,103

Total liabilities  30,715   1,091 - 722  - 32,528

Stockholders’ equity
Capital stock  301   - - -  - 301
Additional paid in capital  181,549   (181,549) -
Contributed surplus  -   - -  180,142 180,142

  Accumulated deficit  (164,717 )  (12,694) 3,969 (722)  - (174,164)
Other components of equity  -   17,152 -  888 18,040
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss)

(519 )  - -  519 -

Total stockholders' equity
attributable to the parent:

16,614

4,458

3,969 (722)  -  $ 24,319

Non-controlling interest  (121 )  (669) (147) -  - (937)
Total stockholders' equity  16,493   3,789 3,822 (722)  - 23,382
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity   $ 47,208   $ 4,880  $ 3,822  $ -   $ - 55,910

- 33 -

The December 31, 2019 US GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment

for final
PPA (e)

 Adjusted US
GAAP

Adjustment reference As restated
IFRS   $’000

 $’000  $’000  $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d) $’000

Current assets
   Cash   $ 685   $ -   $ 685   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 685
   Receivables  1,516   -   1,516 - - -   - 1,516
   Inventories  3,347   -   3,347 (141) - -   - 3,206
   Total current assets  5,548   -   5,548 (141) - -   5,407

Non-current assets
   Mineral properties  8,610   391   9,001 - 6,456 -   - 15,457
   Mining rights  16,997   -   16,997 - - -   - 16,997

Property, plant and
equipment  10,508   2,196   12,704 2,931 - -   - 15,635

   Goodwill  4,379   (1,706 )  2,673 - - 1,336   - 4,009
   Other financial assets  334   -   334 - - -   - 334
   Deferred tax assets  4,599   -   4,599 (1,758) - -   - 2,841
   Other receivables  3,814   -   3,814 - - -   - 3,814

Total non-current
assets  49,241   881   50,122 1,173 6,456 1,336   - 59,087

Total assets   $ 54,789   $ 881   $ 55,670   $ 1,032   $ 6,456   $ 1,336   $ -   $ 64,494

Current liabilities
   Bank indebtedness  $ 14,989   $ -  $ 14,989   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 14,989

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  5,992   -   5,992 - - -   -  5,992
Accounts payable with
related parties  6,717   -   6,717 - - -   - 6,717

   Loan payable and
current portion long-
term debt  334   -   334 - - -   - 334

Total current
liabilities  28,032   -   28,032 - - -   - 28,032

Non-current liabilities
   Long-term debt  312   -   312 - - -   - 312

Long-term debt with
related parties  11,708   -   11,708 - - -   - 11,708
Asset retirement
obligation  2,812   -   2,812 - -   (2,812) -
Reclamation and
remediation
obligations  -   - 2,991   2,812 5,803

   Deferred tax liabilities  2,693   1,050   3,743 1,052 - -   - 4,795
   Other long-term
payables  56   -   56 - - -   - 56

Total non-current
liabilities  17,581   1,050   18,631 1,052 - 2,991   - 22,674

Total liabilities  45,613   1,050   46,663 1,052 - 2,991   - 50,706

Stockholders’ equity
Capital stock  2,588   -   2,588 - - -   - 2,588
Additional paid in capital   181,676   -   181,676 - - -   (181,676) -
Contributed surplus   180,269 180,269
Accumulated deficit  (174,270 )  (169 )  (174,439 ) 10 6,687 (1,655 )  (16,738) (186,135)
Other components of
equity  -   -   - - - -   18,386 18,386
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)  (575 )  -   (575 ) - - -   575 -
Total stockholders' equity
attributable to the parent:  9,419   (169 )  9,250 10 6,687 (1,655

)  816 15,108

Non-controlling interest  (243 )  -   (243 ) (30) (231) -   (816) (1,320)
Total stockholders' equity  9,176   (169 )  9,007 (20) 6,456 (1,655 )  - 13,788
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity  $ 54,789   $ 881   $ 55,670  $ 1,032  $ 6,456  $ 1,336   $ -  $ 64,494

- 34 -

The March 31, 2020 US GAAP condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment

for final
PPA (e)

 Adjusted US
GAAP

Adjustment reference As restated
IFRS   $’000

 $’000  $’000  $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d) $’000

Current assets
   Cash   $ 699   $ -   $ 699   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 699
   Receivables  1,913   -   1,913 - - -   - 1,913
   Inventories  4,127   -   4,127 (150) - -   - 3,977
   Total current assets  6,739   -   6,739 (150) - -   - 6,589

Non-current assets
   Mineral properties  8,610   391   9,001 - 6,445 -   - 15,446
   Mining rights  15,848   -   15,848 - - -   - 15,848

Property, plant and
equipment  10,338   2,187   12,525 2,638 - -   - 15,163

   Goodwill  4,379   (1,706 )  2,673 - - 1,336   - 4,009
   Other financial assets  240   -   240 - - -   - 240
   Deferred tax assets  3,062   -   3,062 (1,687) - -   - 1,375
   Other receivable  3,126   -   3,126 - - -   - 3,126

Total non-current
assets  45,603   872   46,475 951 6,445 1,336   - 55,207

Total assets   $ 52,342   $ 872   $ 53,214   $ 801   $ 6,445   $ 1,336   $ -   $ 61,796

Current liabilities
   Bank indebtedness  $ 11,578   $ -  $ 11,578   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 11,578

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  5,956   -   5,956 - - -   -  5,956
Accounts payable with
related parties  6,842   -   6,842 - - -   - 6,842
Loan payable and
current portion long-
term debt  311   -   311 - - -   - 311
Current portion of
long-term debt with
related parties  13,120   -   13,120 - - -   - 13,120

Total current liabilities  37,807   -   37,807 - - -   - 37,807

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt  298   -   298 - - -   - 298
Long-term debt with
related parties  1,470   -   1,470 - - -   - 1,470
Asset retirement
obligation  2,879   -   2,879 - -   (2,879 )
Reclamation and
remediation
obligations  -   - 3,009   2,879 5,888

   Deferred tax liabilities  1,833   1,050   2,883 1,048 - -   - 3,931
Other long-term
payables  52   -   52 - - -   - 52

Total non-current
liabilities  6,532   1,050   7,582 1,048 - 3,009   - 11,639

Total liabilities  44,339   1,050   45,389 1,048 3,009   - 49,446

Stockholders’ equity
Capital stock  2,588   -   2,588 - - -   - 2,588
Additional paid in capital  181,761   -   181,761 - - -   (181,761 ) -
Contributed surplus  -   -   180,354 180,354
Accumulated deficit  (173,959 )  (178 )  (174,137 ) (211) 6,447 (1,673 )  (17,126 ) (186,700 )
Other components of
equity  -   -   - - - -   17,420 17,420
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)  (2,190 )  -   (2,190 ) - - -   2,190 -
Total stockholders' equity
attributable to the parent:  8,200   (178 )  8,022 (211) 6,447 (1,673 )  1,077 13,662
Non-controlling interest  (197 )  -   (197 ) (36) (2 ) -   (1,077 ) (1,312 )
Total stockholders' equity  8,003   (178 )   7,825 (247) 6,445 (1,673 )   -  12,350
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 52,342  $ 872  $ 53,214 $ 801 $ 6,445 $ 1,336  $ - $ 61,796

- 35 -

The US GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment

for final
PPA (e)

Adjusted US
GAAP

Adjustment reference  As restated
IFRS  $’000

 $’000  $’000 $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)  $’000

Revenue $ 21,938  $ -  $ 21,938 $ - $ - $ -  $ 21,938
Cost of sales  (16,430 ) 7  (16,423 ) (715 ) - -  (17,138)
Gross profit  5,508   7  5,515 (715 ) -  -  4,800

Operating income
(expenses):
   Exploration expenses  (3,758 )  -  (3,758 ) - 1,150  -  (2,608)

Administrative
expenses  (7,262 )  (169 ) (7,431 ) (157 ) (3,456 )  -  (11,044)
Impairment of mineral
properties  (1,996 )  -  (1,996 ) - -  -  (1,996)
Share-based payments
expense  (127 )  -  (127 ) - -  -  (127)
Interest expense  (2,131 )  -  (2,131 ) - -  -  (2,131)

Total operating expense:  (15,274 )  (169 ) (15,443 ) (157 ) (2,306 )  -  (17,906)

Other income/(expenses)

Interest income  191   -  191 - -  -  191
Gain/(loss) on foreign
exchange  377   -  377 104 -  -  481

   Accretion expense  (179 ) -  (179 ) - - 144  (35)
Total other
income/(expenses)  389   -  389 104 -  144  637
Income (loss) – before
income taxes  (9,377 )  (162 ) (9,539 ) (768 ) (2,306 )  144  (12,469)

Income tax benefit
(expense)  (298 )  -  (298 ) 413 -  -  115

Net income (loss) $ (9,675 )   $ (162 )  $ (9,837 ) $ (355 ) $ (2,306 ) $ 144  $ (12,354)

Attributable to non-
controlling interest  (122 )  -  (122 ) (30 ) (231 )  -  (383)
Attributable to equity
share owners of the parent  (9,553 )  (162 ) (9,715 ) (325 ) (2,075 )  144  (11,971)
  (9,675 )  (162 ) (9,837 ) (355 ) (2,306 )  144  (12,354)
Other comprehensive
income (loss) net of tax

Change in fair value of
investment  (28 )  -  (28 ) -  -  (28)
Foreign currency
translation adjustment  (28 )  -  (28 ) 402 -  -  374

Total other
comprehensive income
(loss)   (56 )  -  (56 ) 402 -  -  346)
Total comprehensive
income (loss)

$ (9,731 )

$ (162 )

$ (9,893 )

$ 47

$ (2,306 )

$ 144

$ (12,008)

Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted  282,306,312   -  282,306,312 - -  -  282,306,312

Net income (loss) per
share – basic and diluted

$ (0.03 )

$ -

$ (0.03 )

$ -

$ (0.01 )

$ -

$ (0.04)

- 36 -

The US GAAP condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2020 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment

for final
PPA (e)

Adjusted US
GAAP

Adjustment reference  As restated
IFRS  $’000

 $’000  $’000 $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)  $’000

Revenue $ 5,215  $ -  $ 5,215 $ - $ - $ -  $ 5,215
Cost of sales  (2,448 ) (94 ) (2,542 ) (220 ) - -  (2,762)
Gross profit  2,767   (94 ) 2,673 (220 ) -  -  2,453

Operating income
(expenses):

   Exploration expenses  (694 )  -  (694 ) - 124  -  (570)
Administrative
expenses

(1,115 )

-

(1,115 )

25

(163 )

-

(1,253)

Share-based payments
expense

(85 )

-

(85 )

-

-

-

(85)

Interest expense  (717 )  -  (717 ) - -  -  (717)
Total operating expense:  (2,611 )  -  (2,611 ) 25 (39 )  -  (2,625)

Other income/(expenses)
   Interest income  55   -  55 - -  -  55

Gain/(loss) on foreign
exchange

(5 )

-

(5 )

(818 )

-

-

(823)

Accretion expense  (162 )  -  (162 ) - -  156  (6 )
Other
income/(expenses)

728  -  728 - - -  728

Total other
income/(expenses)

616

-  616 (818 )

-

156  (46)

Income (loss) – before
income taxes

772

(94 ) 678 (1,013 )

(39 )

156  (218)

Income tax benefit
(expense)

(415 )

-

(415 )

76

-

-

(339)

Net income (loss) $   357  $   (94 ) $   263 $   (937 ) $   (39 ) $   156  $   (557)

Attributable to non-
controlling interest

46

-

46

(36 )

(2 )

-

8

Attributable to equity
share owners of the parent

311

(94 )

217

(901 )

(37 )

156

(565)

  357   (94 ) 263 (937 ) (39 )  156  (557)
Other comprehensive
income (loss) net of tax

Change in fair value of
investment

(94 )

-

(94 )

-

-

-

(94)

Foreign currency
translation adjustment

(1,521 )

-

(1,521 )

649

-

-

(872)

Total other
comprehensive income
(loss)

(1,615 )

-

(1,615 )

649

-

-

(966)
Total comprehensive
income (loss)

$ (1,258 )

$ (94 )

$ (1,352 )

$ (288 )

$ (39 )

$ 156

$ (1,523)

Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted  317,943,990   -  317,943,990 - -  -  317,943,990

Net income (loss) per
share – basic and diluted

$ (0.00 )

$ -

$ (0.00 )

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ (0.00)

- 37 -

The following summarizes the significant changes to the Company’s accounting policies upon the transition from US GAAP to IFRS:

a) Hyperinflationary economies

Under US GAAP, once the Argentine Peso had been designated to be a highly inflationary economy, the Company was required to